certain assumptions that Willis Towers Watson management believes are reasonable under the circumstances, as described in Pro Forma Adjustments below.
The pro forma financial information has not been adjusted to give effect to certain expected financial benefits of the Merger, such as revenue synergies, tax
savings and cost synergies, or the anticipated costs to achieve these benefits, including the cost of integration activities. The pro forma financial information
does not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations of Willis Towers Watson would have been had the Merger occurred on the date
indicated, nor is it necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations. The actual results of operations will differ, potentially significantly, from
the pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a variety of factors, including access to additional information, changes in value not currently identified and
changes in operating results following the date of the unaudited pro forma financial information.

89

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Millions of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

 Three Months Ended September 30,

 2016  2015

 Willis Towers Watson  Legacy Willis
Legacy Towers

Watson  Pro Forma Adjustments
Pro Forma Willis Towers

Watson

Total revenues $ 1,777  100%  $ 846  $ 903 b $ — a  $ 1,749  100%
Costs of providing services

Salaries and benefits 1,119  63%  570  543  (12) c, d  1,101  63%
Other operating expenses 370  21%  177  175 b (10) a, e, l  342  20%
Depreciation 45  3%  25  27  (12) f  40  2%
Amortization 157  9%  23  18  96 g  137  8%
Restructuring costs 49  3%  24  —  —   24  1%
Integration expenses 36  2%  —  9  (8) l  1  —%
Total costs of providing services 1,776  100%  819  772  54   1,645  94%

Income from operations 1  —%  27  131  (54)   104  6%
Interest expense 45  3%  35  2  3 h  40  2%
Other expense/(income), net 14  1%  (9)  (55)  —   (64)  (4)%
(Benefit from)/provision for income taxes (26)  (1)%  (112)  61  (26) i  (77)  (4)%
Interest in earnings of associates, net of tax 1  —%  3  —  —   3  —%
Net (loss)/income (31)  (2)%  116  123  (31)   208  12%
(Income)/loss attributable to non-controlling

interests (1)  —%  1  —  —   1  —%
NET (LOSS)/INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE

TO WILLIS TOWERS WATSON $ (32)  (2)%  $ 117  $ 123  $ (31)   $ 209  12%

Basic (loss)/earnings per share (i) $ (0.23)   $ 1.72  $ 1.78   $ 1.53  j, k

Diluted (loss)/earnings per share (i) $ (0.23)   $ 1.70  $ 1.78   $ 1.51  j, k
_______________________

(i) Basic and Diluted earnings per share for Legacy Willis, for the three months ended September 30, 2015, have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the reverse stock split on January 4,
2016. See Note 3 — Merger and Acquisitions for further details.

Pro Forma Adjustments

The unaudited pro forma financial information reflects the following adjustments:

a. Intercompany trading. Adjustments to eliminate trading between Willis and Towers Watson of nil for the three months ended September 30, 2015.

[…]

4, 2016, at a per share price of $47.18, which was the closing share price on that date, for a total value of approximately $8.7 billion.

k. Earnings per share. The pro forma consolidated basic and diluted earnings per share for the three months ended September 30, 2015 is calculated as
follows:

Three Months Ended
 September 30, 2015

 (Millions, except per share data)

Willis historic average basic shares in issue 68
Shares issued for Towers Watson (i) 69
Willis historic average basic shares in issue 137
Dilutive effect of securities 1
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 138
Pro forma net income attributable to Willis Towers Watson $ 209

Basic earnings per share $ 1.53

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.51
 ____________________

(i) Shares issued for Towers Watson based on approximately 69 million Towers Watson shares outstanding at January 4, 2016.

l. Transaction and integration costs. Transaction and integration costs related to the Merger have been eliminated.

91

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Millions of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

 Nine Months Ended September 30,

 2016  2015

 Willis Towers Watson  Legacy Willis
Legacy Towers

Watson  Pro Forma Adjustments
Pro Forma Willis Towers

Watson

Total revenues $ 5,960  100%  $ 2,855  $ 2,716 b $ (2) a  $ 5,569  100%
Costs of providing services

Salaries and benefits 3,519  59%  1,698  1,613  (22) c, d  3,289  59%
Other operating expenses 1,171  20%  516  532 b (12) a, e, l  1,036  19%
Depreciation 132  2%  70  80  (30) f  120  2%
Amortization 443  7%  53  49  294 g  396  7%
Restructuring costs 115  2%  93  —  —   93  2%
Integration expenses 117  2%  —  16  (13) l  3  —%
Total costs of providing services 5,497  92%  2,430  2,290  217   4,937  89%

Income from operations 463  8%  425  426  (219)   632  11%
Interest expense 138  2%  103  7  9 h  119  2%
Other expense/(income), net 26  —%  (26)  (57)  —   (83)  (1)%
Provision for/(benefit from) income taxes 11  —%  (37)  161  (84) i  40  1%
Interest in earnings of associates, net of tax 2  —%  17  —  —   17  —%
Net income/(loss) 290  5%  402  315  (144)   573  10%
Income attributable to non-controlling

interests (12)  —%  (5)  —  —   (5)  —%
NET INCOME/(LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE

TO WILLIS TOWERS WATSON $ 278  5%  $ 397  $ 315  $ (144)   $ 568  10%

Basic earnings per share (i) $ 2.03   $ 5.84  $ 4.57   $ 4.15  j, k

Diluted earnings per share (i) $ 2.00   $ 5.75  $ 4.57   $ 4.12  j, k
_______________________

(i) Basic and Diluted earnings per share for Legacy Willis, for the nine months ended September 30, 2015, have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the reverse stock split on January 4,
2016. See Note 3 — Merger and Acquisitions for further details.

Pro Forma Adjustments

The unaudited pro forma financial information reflects the following adjustments:

a. Intercompany trading. Adjustments to eliminate trading between Willis and Towers Watson of $2 million for the nine months ended September 30,

[…]

Gras Savoye, the settlement with JLT of £28 million ($41 million) related to the Fine Arts and Jewellery team, and the performance of our ES segment.

Adjusted EBITDA

We consider Adjusted EBITDA to be an important financial measure, which is used to internally evaluate and assess our core operations, to benchmark our
operating results against our competitors, and to evaluate and measure our performance based compensation plans.

Adjusted EBITDA is defined as Net Income adjusted for provision for income taxes, interest expense, depreciation and amortization, restructuring costs,
integration and transaction expenses, the fair value adjustment for deferred revenue, gain on disposal of operations and non-recurring items that, in
management’s judgment, significantly affect the period-over-period assessment of operating results.

109

A reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2016 and pro forma three and nine months ended
September 30, 2015 is as follows:

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2016  Three Months Ended September 30, 2015

 Willis Towers Watson  Legacy Willis
Pro Forma Towers

Watson (i)
Pro Forma Willis
Towers Watson

 (in millions)

NET (LOSS)/INCOME $ (31)  $ 116  $ 92  $ 208
(Benefit from)/provision for income taxes (26)  (112)  35  (77)
Interest expense 45  35  5  40
Depreciation 45  25  15  40
Amortization 157  23  114  137

EBITDA 190  87  261  348
Restructuring costs 49  24  —  24
Integration and transaction expenses 36  12  (10)  2
Gain on disposal of operations —  (14)  (55)  (69)
Venezuela currency devaluation —  2  —  2

Adjusted EBITDA $ 275  $ 111  $ 196  $ 307
__________________________

(i) Includes pro forma adjustments made in the Supplementary Pro Forma Financial Information section in this Form 10-Q.

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2016  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

 Willis Towers Watson  Legacy Willis
Pro Forma Towers

Watson (i)
Pro Forma Willis
Towers Watson

 (in millions)

NET INCOME $ 290  $ 402  $ 171  $ 573
Provision for/(benefit from) income taxes 11  (37)  77  40
Interest expense 138  103  16  119
Depreciation 132  70  50  120
Amortization 443  53  343  396

EBITDA 1,014  591  657  1,248
Restructuring costs 115  93  —  93
Integration and transaction expenses 117  20  (13)  7
Provision for the Stanford litigation 50  —  —  —
Fair value adjustment for deferred revenue 58  —  —  —
Gain on disposal of operations (2)  (25)  (55)  (80)
Venezuela currency devaluation —  3  —  3

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,352  $ 682  $ 589  $ 1,271
__________________________

(i) Includes pro forma adjustments made in the Supplementary Pro Forma Financial Information section in this Form 10-Q.

Adjusted EBITDA for the third quarter of 2016 was $275 million, compared to pro forma $307 million for the third quarter of 2015. The decrease in Adjusted
EBITDA for the third quarter of 2016 was primarily driven by the performance of our Corporate Risk and Broking, and Investment, Risk and Reinsurance
segments, due to revenue pressure.

Adjusted EBITDA for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 was $1.4 billion, compared to pro forma $1.3 billion for the nine months ended